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STAFF REPORT

CASE FILE: C18-0007

PROPOSAL: The Columbia River Gorge Commission received an application for the replacement of

a single-family dwelling.

APPLICANT: Kent & Marjorie Smith

LANDOWNER: Kent & Marjorie Smith

LOCATION: The subject parcel is 490 acres in size and located at 45 Smith Ranch Road,

Dallesport, WA, in Section 15, Township 2 North, Range 13 East, W.M.
Klickitat County Tax Lot Number 02-13-1500-0001/00.

LAND USE
DESIGNATION: The subject parcel is located in the General Management Area and designated Large-

Scale Agriculture.

COMMENTS FROM INDIVIDUALS/AGENCIES/GOVERNMENTS:

Notice of the subject request was mailed to property owners within 200 feet of the subject parcel and the
following organizations/agencies/governments:

Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation
Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation
Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs Reservation of Oregon
Nez Perce Tribe

U.S. Forest Service National Scenic Area Office

Washington Department of Archaeology and Historic Preservation
Klickitat County Planning Department

Klickitat County Building Department

Klickitat County Public Works Department

Klickitat County Health Department

Klickitat County Assessor

Skamania County

Washington Natural Heritage Program

Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife

Friends of the Columbia Gorge

Written comments were received from Steve McCoy, Attorney for Friends of the Columbia River Gorge.

Columbia River Gorge Commission | PO Box 730, 57 NE Wauna Avenue, White Salmon, WA 98672
509.493.3323 | www.gorgecommission.org



FINDINGS OF FACT:
A. Land Use

1. The subject parcel is in the General Management Area (GMA) and is designated Large-Scale
Agriculture.

2. The subject parcel is approximately 490 acres and is operated as a ranch. The parcel is
characterized by open pasture and grasslands. In the area where the buildings are sited and
clustered together, there is substantial vegetation of both native and non-native tree species
including oaks, poplars and maples. The topography of the extensive parcel varies from gentle
southern flowing slopes to steeper terrain with exposed basalt walls. Where the existing
development is located the parcel is generally flat, near the south-east portion of the property
clustered together with two other dwellings, a machine shop and a barn.

3. The applicant proposes to remove the existing dwelling and replace it with a new single-family
dwelling in the exact same location. The new home is one story with a 3,700 square foot footprint
that includes an attached two car garage and covered porches.

4. Commission Rule 350-81-076 states that all new buildings in the GMA adjacent to lands
designated Large or Small-Scale Agriculture and currently used for or suitable for an agricultural
use shall comply with the applicable agriculture setback.

The subject parcel is surrounded by parcels designated Large-Scale Agriculture to the north, east
and west. The Dallesport Urban Area Boundary (UAB) is the southern boundary of the parcel. The
surrounding parcels are all used for grazing activities. Setbacks specified for livestock grazing,
pasture, and haying include a 100-foot buffer for open or fenced areas, a 15-foot buffer when a
natural or created vegetation barrier exists, and a 20-foot buffer when a terrain barrier exists. The
building site contains an existing vegetation barrier of trees on all sides. As proposed, the
replacement dwelling is located more than 3,200 feet from the northern property line, 3,500 feet
from the eastern property line and 1,000 feet from the western property line. The proposed
development is consistent with Commission Rule 350-81-076.

5. Commission Rule 350-81-082(2)(a) allows for the replacement of existing structures not
damaged or destroyed by disaster. Commission Rule 350-81-020 (60) defines existing structure as
any structure that was legally established. Commission Rule 350-81-082(2)(a) states:

An existing structure may be replaced if a complete land use application for a
replacement structure is submitted to the reviewing agency within one year of the
date the use of the original structure was discontinued. The replacement structure
shall comply with the following standards:

(A) The replacement structure shall be used in the same manner and
for the same purpose as the original structure.

(B) The replacement structure may have a different size and/or
location than the original structure.

(C) The replacement structure shall be subject to the scenic, cultural,
recreation and natural resources guidelines; the treaty rights
guidelines; and the land use designations guidelines involving
agricultural buffer zones, approval criteria for fire protection, and
approval criteria for siting of dwellings on forest land.
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(D) The original structure shall be considered discontinued if a
complete land use application for a replacement structure is not
submitted within the one-year time frame.

According to records provided by the Klickitat County Accessor, the existing single-family
dwelling was built in 1952. The existing single-family dwelling is currently in use, and is therefore
considered a continued, existing use. The replacement dwelling is the same size and in the same
location as the existing dwelling. As described in the findings of fact below, the replacement
dwelling is subject to the same rules applicable to new buildings. The replacement single-family
dwelling complies with Commission Rule 350-81-082(2).

Conclusion:

The proposed replacement dwelling replaces a legally-established structure on the subject parcel and is
an allowed review use on lands designated Large-Scale Agriculture. The use may be allowed provided it
does not adversely affect scenic, cultural, natural, or recreation resources in the National Scenic Area.
These additional reviews are below.

B. Scenic Resources
1. Commission Rule 350-81-520(1)(a) states:

New buildings and roads shall be sited and designed to retain the existing
topography and to minimize grading activities to the maximum extent practicable.

The proposed development site is level and minimal grading is necessary to site the replacement
dwelling. The site is in the same location as the existing dwelling, and the design does not include
a basement or crawlspace. The existing driveway will remain the access road from State Route 14,
and no further grading is necessary for road improvements. As proposed, the dwelling is sited
and designed to retain the existing topography and reduce necessary grading to the maximum
extent practicable, consistent with Commission Rule 350-81-520(1)(a).

2. Commission Rule 350-81-520(1)(b) states:

New buildings shall be compatible with the general scale (height, dimensions and
overall mass) of existing nearby development.

Staff looked at buildings in the Large-Scale Agriculture Land Use Designation of the subject parcel
and surrounding lands, which encompasses an area of 17,000 acres and contains 8 parcels with
single-family dwellings. According to Klickitat County Accessor records, single-family dwellings in
the vicinity range from 1,712 to 5,714 square feet in size, and 12 feet to 29 feet tall. According to
the records, the average total square footage for single-family dwellings in the area is 3,700 sq. ft.
The proposed single-family dwelling is within this range and therefore consistent with
Commission Rule 350-81-520(1)(b).

Staff also looked at single-family dwellings in the Grasslands landscape setting of the subject
parcel and surrounding lands, which encompasses an area of 17,000 acres and contains 17 parcels
with single-family dwellings. According to Klickitat County Accessor records, single-family
dwellings in the vicinity range from 1,583 to 5,714 square feet in size, and 12 feet to 29 feet tall.
According to the records, the average total square footage for single-family dwellings per parcel in
the area is 3,200 sq. ft. The proposed single-family dwelling is within the general range of
dwellings for the area, therefore consistent with Commission Rule 350-81-520(1)(b).
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3. Commission Rule 350-81-520(1)(c) states:

Project applicants shall be responsible for the proper maintenance and survival of
any planted vegetation required by the guidelines in this chapter.

No new vegetation is required by the guidelines of this chapter.
4. Commission Rule 350-81-520(1)(e) states:

For all proposed development, the determination of compatibility with the
landscape setting shall be based on information submitted in the site plan.

The landscape setting for the subject parcel is Grasslands. Commission Rule 350-81-520(3)(d)
contains the applicable guidelines for proposed uses in this landscape setting. Commission Rule
350-81-520(3)(d)(A) states:

Accessory structures, outbuildings, and access ways shall be clustered together as
much as possible. Exceptions to this guideline are permitted where necessary for
farming operations.

According to information submitted in the site plan, the new dwelling is clustered together with
other development on the parcel, consistent with the design guidelines for the Grassland
landscape setting, and Commission Rule 350-81-520(1)(e).

5. Commission Rule 350-81-520(2) contains guidelines that apply to new development on sites that
are topographically visible from Key Viewing Areas (KVAs).

Staff visited the site on October 24, 2018 and concluded the development site is not
topographically visible from any KVAs. Commission Rule 350-81-520(2) therefore does not apply.

6. Commission Rule 380-81-520(3)(d) describes the Grassland landscape setting:

(A) Accessory structures, outbuildings, and access ways shall be clustered
together as possible. Exceptions to this guideline are permitted where
necessary for farming operations.

(B) In portions of this setting visible from key viewing areas, the following
guidelines shall be employed to achieve visual subordinance for new
development and expansion of existing development:

(i)  Structures shall be sited on portions of the property that provide
maximum screening from key viewing areas, using existing
topographic features.

(ii)  Lower structures that emphasize horizontal lines and blend with
this sweeping landscape should be encouraged rather than very
tall structures.

(iii)  Planting of trees for screening shall not be extensive, in
character with the openness of this setting. Where used,
screening vegetation shall either tie in with nearby riparian
vegetation in seasonal drainages or emulate windrows. At least
half of any trees planted for screening purposes shall be species
native to the setting or commonly found in the area. Such species
include Oregon white oak, Lombardy poplar, black locust, black
cottonwood (wet locations), Russian olive and ponderosa pine.
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(C) Resource-based recreation uses of a very low-intensity or low-intensity
nature that occur infrequently are compatible with this setting, and include
hiking, hunting and wildlife viewing.

The proposed siting ensures the development is not visible from KVAs, and the new development
is clustered with already existing buildings. The siting allows for the retention of all vegetation.
The replacement dwelling is consistent Commission Rule 380-81-520(3).

7. Commission Rule 350-81-520(4) requires that all review uses within Scenic Travel Corridors be
set back at least 100 feet from the edge of pavement of the Scenic Travel Corridor roadway. The
proposed development is not adjacent to or near a Scenic Travel Corridor.

Conclusion:

With conditions regarding siting, the proposed development would be consistent with the guidelines in
Commission Rule 350-81-520 that protect scenic resources in the National Scenic Area.

C. Cultural Resources

1. Commission Rule 350-81-540(1)(c)(A)(ii) requires a cultural resources reconnaissance survey for
all proposed uses except those in 350-81-540(1)(c)(A)(ii)(I) through(VI).

2. Chris Donnermeyer, Heritage Resource Program Manager for the Columbia River Gorge National
Scenic Area, reviewed the new land use application and determined in a Cultural Resources Survey
Determination, dated August 24, 2018, that pursuant to Commission Rule 350-81-540(1)(c)(A)(ii)
a reconnaissance survey is not required because the proposed use would involve the modification,
expansion, replacement, or reconstruction of existing buildings and structures.

3. Commission Rule 350-81-540(1)(c)(B) states:

A historic survey shall be required for all proposed uses that would alter the
exterior architectural appearance of buildings and structures that are 50 years old
or older or would compromise features of the surrounding area that are important
in defining the historic or architectural character of buildings or structures that
are 50 years old or older.

Mr. Donnermeyer determined that pursuant to Commission Rule 350-81-540(1)(c)(B) a historical
survey is required because the proposed use would alter the exterior architectural appearance of
potentially significant buildings and structures that are 50 years old or older and a previous
historic survey had not been conducted.

In a Heritage Resource Inventory Report dated October 18, 2018, Mr. Donnermeyer
recommended that the dwelling is not eligible for the National Register of Historic Places. That
report was presented to the Washington State Office of Archeology and Historic Preservation for a
30-day review ending November 17, 2018.

4. Commission Rule 350-81-540(2)(c)(B)(iv) states:

The cultural resource protection process may conclude when one of the following
conditions exists...
(iv) A historic survey demonstrates that the proposed use would not have an
effect on historic buildings or structures because:
(a)  The State Historic Preservation Officer concludes that the
historic buildings or structures are clearly not significant, as
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determined by using the criteria in the "National Register
Criteria for Evaluation” (36 CFR 60.4)

The State Office of Archaeology and Historic Preservation concurred that the building to be
removed is not eligible for the National Register of Historic Places, and the project would have no
effect on significant historic buildings or structures. Therefore, the cultural protection process
may conclude, consistent with Commission Rule 350-81-540(2)(c)(B)(iv)(a).

Commission Rules 350-81-540(6) and (7) protect cultural resources and human remains
discovered during construction. They require that if cultural resources or human remains are
discovered after construction begins, all construction activities within 100 feet of the discovered
cultural resource shall cease; further disturbance is prohibited, and the Gorge Commission shall
be notified. Conditions of Approval are included in the Director’s Decision to alert the applicant to
these requirements.

Conclusion:

With conditions protecting unknown cultural resources and human remains discovered during
construction, the proposed development is consistent with the guidelines in Commission Rule 350-81-
540 that protects cultural resources in the National Scenic Area.

D.

Recreation Resources

1.

Commission Rule 350-81-086 states:

If new buildings or structures may detract from the use and enjoyment of
established recreation sites, an appropriate buffer shall be established between the
building/structure and the parcel.

No recreation sites or facilities exist on parcels adjacent to the subject parcel, therefore, no buffers
are required pursuant to Commission Rule 350-81-086.

Conclusion:

The proposed development is consistent with Commission Rule 350-81-086 that protects recreation
resources in the National Scenic Area.

E.

Natural Resources

1.

Commission Rule 350-81 provides guidelines for protecting wetlands (Section 560); streams,
ponds, lakes, and riparian areas (Section 570); sensitive wildlife areas and sites (Section 580); and
sensitive plants (Section 590).

Commission Rule 350-81-020(173) defines wetlands as:

“Areas that are inundated or saturated by surface or groundwater at a frequency
and duration sufficient to support, and that under normal circumstances do
support, a prevalence of vegetation typically adapted for life in saturated soil
conditions. This does not include riparian areas, rivers, streams, and lakes.”

According to Commission inventories, the current location of the dwelling to be replaced, and thus
the location of the proposed development, is within 200 feet of a wetland. The wetland identified
in Commission inventories is in the same site as where the barn is currently located. According to
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Klickitat County Accessor’s records, the barn was built in 1940. Historical aerial imagery shows no
signs of a wetland and the area being dry most of the year.

3. According to Commission Rule 350-81-560(7)(b)(C) the subject parcel would be considered an
herbaceous vegetative community because it is characterized by the presence of herbs, including
grass and glasslike plants, forbs, ferns, and nanobody vines. The maximum buffer zone width for a
wetland in an herbaceous community is 150 feet. Because the proposed development would be
located approximately 200 yards from the wetland identified in the Commission’s natural
resource inventories, Commission Rule 350-81-560 that protects wetlands does not apply.

4. The Gorge Commission’s natural resource inventories do not show any streams, ponds, lakes,
riparian areas, or resource buffer zones in the project vicinity or on the 490-acre parcel.
Therefore, Commission Rule 350-81-570 that protect streams, ponds, lakes and riparian areas
does not apply.

5. The Gorge Commission’s sensitive wildlife inventory does not show any sensitive wildlife sites
within 1,000 feet of the proposed development. Therefore, Commission Rule 350-81-580 that
protects sensitive wildlife areas does not apply.

6. The Gorge Commission’s sensitive plant inventory does not show any sensitive plant sites within
1,000 feet of the proposed development. Therefore, Commission Rule 350-81-590 that protects
sensitive plants does not apply.

Conclusion:

The proposed development is consistent with the guidelines in Commission Rule 350-81, Sections 560
through 590 that protect natural resources in the National Scenic Area.

F. Treaty Rights Protection

1. Commission Rule 350-81-084(1) provides protection of Tribal treaty rights from new
development in the National Scenic Area.

2. Commission Rule 350-81-084(1)(a) lists additional notice materials for projects in or providing
access to the Columbia River or its fish bearing tributaries or for projects that may affect Indian
treaty rights and provides 20 days for tribal governments to submit comments.

The subject parcel is located 1.32 miles away from the Columbia River and has no river access, but
pursuant to other noticing requirements, notice of the proposal was mailed or emailed to the four
tribal governments on August 13, 2018. The notice included a comment period of 21 days that
ended on September 3, 2018.

3. Commission Rule 350-81-084(1)(b) lists guidelines for tribal government consultation when
those governments submit substantive written comments. No comments were received. Given this
information, the proposed dwelling is consistent with Commission Rule 350-81-084(1)(b).

4. Commission Rule 350-81-084(c)(B) states,

“The treaty rights protection process may conclude if the Executive Director
determines that the proposed uses would not affect or modify treaty or other
rights of any Indian tribe. Uses that would affect or modify such rights shall be
prohibited.”

The subject parcel does not provide access to the Columbia River or its fish bearing tributaries. No
known treaty rights are affected by this proposal and no treaty rights concerns were raised by the
C18-0007 Staff Report
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tribal governments. Because the proposed use would not affect or modify treaty or other rights of
any Indian tribe, the treaty rights protection process may conclude pursuant to Commission Rule
350-91-084(c)(B).

Conclusion:
The proposed development is consistent with the guidelines in Commission Rule 350-81-084, which
provides protection for treaties and any other rights of any Native American tribe.
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